� Operating Assumptions:Operating Assumptions:Operating Assumptions:Operating Assumptions:

� Anticipated Avg. Rent:

$3.50/SF/Year

� Environmental Clean-up

Requirements:

� Install Vapor Intrusion

Depressurization System

SITE B: SITE B: SITE B: SITE B: FORMER FORMER FORMER FORMER JOANJOANJOANJOAN FABRICSFABRICSFABRICSFABRICS
INDUSTRIAL REDEVELOPMENT

� Acres:  4Acres:  4Acres:  4Acres:  4

� C urrent  C urrent  C urrent  C urrent

Fa i r  Fa i r  Fa i r  Fa i r

Market  Market  Market  Market

Va lue (Tax Va lue (Tax Va lue (Tax Va lue (Tax

Assessor) :  Assessor) :  Assessor) :  Assessor) :

$239,500$239,500$239,500$239,500

� C urrent  C urrent  C urrent  C urrent

Property  Property  Property  Property

Taxes:  Taxes:  Taxes:  Taxes:

$2 ,734$2,734$2,734$2,734

13

Catalyst Sites Financial Feasibility Analysis

SITE B: SITE B: SITE B: SITE B: FORMER FORMER FORMER FORMER JOANJOANJOANJOAN FABRICSFABRICSFABRICSFABRICS
INDUSTRIAL REDEVELOPMENT

Development Proforma Summary – Industrial Building Redevelopment

14

ASSUMP- YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR

TIONS TOTAL 0 1 2 3 4 5

Acres 4.08

Net Square Feet 39,200 39,200 39,200 39,200 39,200 39,200

Occupancy Rate 39% 39% 100% 100% 100%

Occupied Square Feet 15,200 15,200 39,200 39,200 39,200

Rent  $3.50/sf $518,000 $53,200 $53,200 $137,200 $137,200 $137,200

Total Collections $518,000 $53,200 $53,200 $137,200 $137,200 $137,200

Redevelopment Hard Costs

Hard Costs (per gross s.f.) $13/sf $499,800 $499,800

Environment Clean Up

   Depressurization System $20,000 $20,000

Contingency 2.0% $10,396 $10,396

Total Hard Costs $530,196  $530,196

Redevelopment Soft Costs

General Administrative (% of costs) 3.0% $15,906 $15,906

Engineering, etc. (% of costs) 2.0% $10,604 $10,604

Legal Fees (% of costs) 2.0% $10,604 $10,604

Total Soft Costs 7.0% $37,114 $37,114

Land Costs $239,500

Expenses (% of Revenue) 10% $46,480 $5,320 $5,320 $13,720 $13,720 $13,720

Taxes $2,734 $10,936 $10,936 $10,936 $10,936 $10,936

TOTAL COSTS $916,021 $809,544 $16,256 $16,256 $24,656 $24,656 $24,656

NET OPERATING INCOME $411,522 $36,944 $36,944 $112,544 $112,544 $112,544

Property Sale 10.0% cap rate $1,125,444

NET CASH FLOW (unleveraged) $727,423 -$809,544 $36,944 $36,944 $112,544 $112,544 $1,237,989

NPV (10%) $168,000

IRR 15%

Catalyst Sites Financial Feasibility Analysis

Redevelopment Scenario:Redevelopment Scenario:Redevelopment Scenario:Redevelopment Scenario:

Renovate two bui ldings (15,200 SF & 24,000 SF)  into Warehouse/Light Manufacturing Renovate two bui ldings (15,200 SF & 24,000 SF)  into Warehouse/Light Manufacturing Renovate two bui ldings (15,200 SF & 24,000 SF)  into Warehouse/Light Manufacturing Renovate two bui ldings (15,200 SF & 24,000 SF)  into Warehouse/Light Manufacturing

Faci l i t ies Faci l i t ies Faci l i t ies Faci l i t ies

� Acquis it ion Costs:  $239,500